

No. 17-1087

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FIRST RESORT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNIS J. HERRERA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 5, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s economic motivation test undermines the durability of commer- cial speech leaving it susceptible to regu- lations that chill speech .....	3
A. The Court affords speech that pro- poses a transaction less protection than other types of speech because it is objective, durable, and less likely to be chilled by regulation .....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s overbroad defini- tion of commercial speech chills speech that is neither durable nor objective.....	9
C. Overbroad definitions of commercial speech silence nonprofit and public in- terest organizations.....	12
II. This case provides an opportunity for this Court to reaffirm that all content-based and speaker-based restrictions warrant strict scrutiny .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	5
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	8
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017).....	1
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	15
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	4, 6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	10, 16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	14
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	15
<i>First Resort v. Herrera</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	13
<i>First Resort v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	8
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974) .....	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 4226 (Jun. 26, 2017) .....	1
<i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014) .....	1
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14, 16
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4, 14
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ...	15, 16, 17
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	1
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) ...	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Con- sumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	14
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990).....	3
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10
